UNCLASSIFIED // OPEN SOURCE / PUBLIC RECORD
UNCLASSIFIED // OPEN SOURCE / PUBLIC RECORD
GOLDTEX / GREYSTAR / POST — OSINT ASSESSMENT REF: OSR-GTX-2026-001
Prepared 24 April 2026 · v2.0 Page 1
OSINT ANALYTIC ASSESSMENT
Goldtex Apartments · Post Goldtex LP · Greystar
Open-Source Litigation Intelligence for Attorney Review
Product reference OSR-GTX-2026-001

Evidence Source [rating]
Philly Carto violations table filtered for PM15-109.1 at parcel 881519440. Philly Carto SQL [A1]
Analysis. The appearance of two separate UNFIT STRUCTURE line-items on the same day under different
case numbers is consistent with L&I identifying multiple discrete unfit units or systems at the inspection. The
open-source record does not specify which units or systems (see §6 for the intelligence gap).
Implication. PM15-109.1 is the most severe residential code designation short of evacuation order and is
directly probative of habitability. The question of which units were deemed unfit is a priority follow-on
collection item (Appendix §11 of v1.0; §7 of this report).
F-06   In-season heating violations  HIGH CONFIDENCE   FACT
Statement. Four OPEN violation line-items at the parcel cite Philadelphia Property Maintenance Code
§PM15-602.2 or §PM15-602.3 (Heating — Residential and Heating — Residential Temperature) between
2026-02-04 and 2026-02-11. These violations fall within the Philadelphia statutory heating season (October
– April).
Evidence Source [rating]
Philly Carto violations table for PM15-602.2 / 602.3 at the parcel. Philly Carto SQL [A1]
NOV CF-2026-011056 (2026-02-07) names "Unit 316, floors 2, 3, 5, 6"
as the location; cites the October-through-April statutory requirement.
NOV CF-2026-010311 (2026-02-04) names Unit 202.
L&I Eclipse [A1]
Analysis. The naming of four separate floors within a single NOV establishes a multi-floor defect rather than
an isolated unit issue. The in-season timing matters because Philadelphia's minimum-temperature
regulation is statutory during this window.

phl.carto.com/api/v2/sql. Queries:
opa_properties_public; business_licenses;
li_permits; violations; violation_statuses.
F-01 (license); F-02, F-03, F-05,
F-06 (violations); F-07 (portfolio);
F-11, F-12 (permits/commercial).
A1
S-02 Philadelphia AIS REST:
api.phila.gov/ais/v1/search/. Parcel, address,
OPA account resolution.
Parcel identity; normalized address
for 315-23 N 12th St.
A1
S-03 L&I Eclipse public download URLs: eclipse.phila
.gov/phillylmsprod/pub/lms/download.aspx.
Five NOV PDFs: CF-2025-089778 (Aug 2025
fire-safety); CF-2025-121546 (Nov 2025 Unit
1018); CF-2026-010311 (Feb 2026 Unit 202);
CF-2026-011056 (Feb 2026 Unit 316);
CF-2026-038488 (Apr 2026 Unit 612).
F-02, F-04, F-05, F-06 (per-unit
narrative).
A1
A.2 Federal and state court records